

GRANTED

No. 99-62

Supreme Court, U. S.

FILED

DEC 28 1999

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SANTA FE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

v.

Petitioner,

JANE DOE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NEXT OF FRIEND FOR
HER MINOR CHILDREN, JANE AND JOHN DOE; JANE
DOE, #2, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NEXT OF FRIEND FOR
HER MINOR CHILD, JOHN DOE; AND JOHN DOE,
INDIVIDUALLY,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER,
AMICUS CURIAE, IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY

RICHARD A. SIMPSON *
SAM R. HANANEL
AMY LEDOUX
ROSS, DIXON & BELL, L.L.P.
601 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
North Building
Washington, D.C. 20004-2688
(202) 662-2000

S. MARK GOODMAN
MICHAEL HIESTAND
STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER
1815 N. Fort Myer Drive
Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22209-1817
(703) 807-1904

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Student Press Law Center

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3
WHETHER OR NOT THE COURT CONSIDERS STUDENT-INITIATED AND STUDENT-LED PRAYER AT A HIGH SCHOOL FOOTBALL GAME TO BE A VIOLATION OF THE ESTAB- LISHMENT CLAUSE, STUDENT RELIGIOUS EXPRESSION IN THE CONTEXT OF SCHOOL- SPONSORED STUDENT MEDIA WOULD NOT CONSTITUTE SUCH A VIOLATION	3
A. Because Student Journalists, Acting on Their Own, Are Not State Actors for Purposes of the First Amendment, Student Publication of Reli- gious Expression Does Not Violate the Estab- lishment Clause	5
B. Even If State Action Is Implicated, the Govern- ment May Not Discriminate Against Speech Solely on the Basis of Its Religious Viewpoint..	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Board of Education of Westside Community School v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	9-12
<i>Doe v. Santa Fe Independent School District</i> , 168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 171 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. granted in part</i> , 120 S. Ct. 494 (Nov. 15, 1999) (No. 99-62)	4, 10, 11
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	2, 7
<i>Hedges v. Wauconda Community Unit School District No. 118</i> , 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993)	11, 12
<i>Jones v. Clear Creek Independent School District</i> , 977 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	9
<i>Leeds v. Meltz</i> , 85 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1996)	6, 7
<i>Mississippi Gay Alliance v. Goudelock</i> , 536 F.2d 1073 (5th Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 430 U.S. 982 (1977)	6, 7
<i>Peck v. Upshur County Board of Education</i> , 155 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sinn v. The Daily Nebraskan</i> , 829 F.2d 662 (8th Cir. 1987)	6, 7
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	6
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	9, 10
<i>Yeo v. Town of Lexington</i> , 131 F.3d 241 (1st Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2060 (1998)	5-8
